Lehman Commercial Mortgage
Conduit Limited — In Administration

Joint Administrators’ progress report for the period
30 April 2009 to 29 October 2008

23 November 2009

PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP



Contents

Section Page
1 Purpose of the Joint Administrators’ progress report 2
2 Joint Administrators’ actions to date
3 Statutory and other information

4 Financial information

D 0 Hh W

5 Receipts and payments account for period ended 29 October 2009
Appendix
Time cost analysis for the period 1 March 2009 to 31 October 2009 7



Section 1: Purpose of the Joint Administrators’

progress report

Introduction

This is the second progress report perpared by
the Joint Administrators (the “Administrators”) of
Lehman Commercial Mortgage Conduit Limited
("LCMC” or the “Company”), under Rule
2.47(3)(a) of the Insolvency Rules 1986.

This report provides an update on the work the
Adminstrators’ have undertaken and the
progress made since our appointment, with
particular focus on the progress made in the six
months to 29 October 2009.

Objective of the Administration

The Administrators are pursuing the objective of
achieving a better result for the creditors of
LCMC as a whole than would be likely if LCMC
were wound up (without first being in
Administration).

The specific aims of this Administration are to:

+ protect and control the Company's assets,
namely its portfolio of commercial mortgages;

« identify future cash flows and secure
payments for the benefit of the Company;

» maximise trading income from utilisation of
the assets; and

s maximise value for the Company at the time
of sale or transfer of the assets.

Creditors’ Committee

There were insufficient nominations to enable
the formation of a Creditors’ Committee,

Qutcome for creditors

At this time the Administrators are unable to
provide a reliable estimate of the likely dividend
to ordinary unsecured creditors as there are
uncertainties regarding future net realisations.
The timing and level of any dividend, therefore,
remains uncertain.

Extension of the Administration

On the application of the Administrators, the
High Court made an Order extending the period
of the Administration to 30 November 2010,

PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP

Future reports

The Administrators will next report to creditors in
approximately six months time or when the
Administration comes to an end, whichever is
sooner.

Signed:

N ,
) prt W

N

DA Howell
owe
Joint Adminisitrator /

Lehman Commercial Mortgage Conduit Limited



Section 2: Joint Administrators’ actions to date

Overview

LCMC is a subsidiary of LB SF No.1—in
administration ("LBSF17) and part of the Lehman
Brothers group of companies (the “Lehman
Group”). LCMC owns a portfolio of loans, which
were purchased from Northern Rock with funding
from LBSF1.

The Company purchased a portfolio of commercial
property loans from Northern Rock which, with the
exception of a small sub group of loans, was
securitised by the Company into a Special Purpose
Vehicle (“SPV") known as “Diversity”.

Administrators’ actions to date

The Administrators continue to monitor the
Company'’s contractual interest in the loans
securitised in the Diversity SPV and to date a total
of £13.8m has been received into the estate as
deferred purchase consideration. A further £6.3m
has been received after 29 October 2009 and wili
be reflected in the next reporting periods receipts
and payments account.

Of the 20 loans which were not securitised by
LCMC through Diversity, three were financed to a
third party and LCMC had no title to them. The
recoveries on these loans have been returned to
the third party and all work in this regard has been
concluded.

The Administrators have appointed a third party
servicer to oversee the remaining 17 loans. The
Administrators have also retained the services of a
former LCMC employee to assist in the process of
realising these loans due {o the extensive input
required. During the period, one of the loans in the
portfolio has been repaid in full. Recoveries on the
17 loans for the last six months total £4.35m.

The Administrators continue to hold the opinion
that, given the current market conditions, it would
not be in the best interests of creditors to sell the
loan portfolio at present. This decision will be kept
under review.

In order to maximise realisations for creditors, and
to minimise risks, funds are being actively invested
on the money markets.

Extension of the Administrations

On 28 July 20089 the Administrators made an
application to Court to extend the period of the

PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP

Administration. The Court made an Order
extending the Administration until 30 November
2010.

The application was made for the following
reasons;

¢ There are various matters in the estate that, in
the Administrators’ view, would be better dealt
with in Administration;

s Entering into an insolvency process other than
Administration has the effect of breaking the
Group of Companies for tax purposes. The
Administrators are aware that there are
potential tax losses within the Group of
Companies which may have value to this
estate, and which would be lost if the
Company entered into another insolvency
process.

¢ The Administrators have not yet determined
the most appropriate exit route from
Administration.



Section 3: Statutory and other information

Court details for the Administration:

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies Court - Court
Case 9635 of 2008

Full name:

Lehman Commercial Mortgage Conduit Limited

Tradihg name:

Lehman Commercial Mortgage Conduit Limited

Registered number:

06221756

Registered address:

25 Bank Street, London E14 5LE.

Company directors:

Barry Porter and Paul Anthony Sherwood

Company secretary:

Emily Sarnia Everard Upton

Shareholdings held by the directors and
secretary:

Neither of the directors own shares in LCMC

Date of the Administration appointment:

30 October 2008

Administrators’ names and addresses:

DA Howell, AV Lomas, DY Schwarzmann and GH Martin of
PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, Plumtree Court, London EC4A 4HT

Appointer's name and address:

The directors of the Company, 25 Bank Street, London E14 5LE

Objective being pursued by the
Administrators:

Achieving a better result for LCMC's creditors as a whole than would be
likely if LCMC were wound up (without first being in Administration)

Division of the Administrators’
responsibilities:

Statement of Power for the purposes of paragraph 100(2) Schedule B1
to the Insolvency Act 1986. The Sole Director of Lehman Commercial
Mortgage Conduit Limited (the "Company”) has appointed AV Lomas,
DY Schwarzmann, GH Martin and DA Howell of
PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, Plumtree Court, London EC4A 4HT as
joint Administrators of the Company. The joint Administrators will act
jointly and severally so that all functions may be exercised by any or all
of them.

Details of any extensions for the initial
period of appointment

The Court has granted an extension of the Administration to 30
November 2010.

Proposed end of the Administration:

The Administrators are not yet in a position to determine the most likely
exit route from the Administration and wish to retain the options
available to them.

Estimated dividend for unsecured
creditors:

It is too early to estimate the likely dividend for unsecured creditors.

Estimated values of the prescribed part
and LCMC’s net property:

Not applicable as there is no prescribed part.

Whether and why the Administrators
intend to apply to court under Section
176A(5) 1A86:

Not applicable as there is no prescribed part.

The European Regulation on Insolvency
Proceedings (Coungil Regulation(EC) No
1346/2000 of 29 May 2000):

The BEuropean Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings applies to this
Administration and these are the main proceedings.

PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP




Section 4: Financial information

Administrators’ remuneration

At the meeting of creditors which was held by
correspondence on 6 January 2009, creditors
resolved that the Administrators remuneration be
fixed by reference to the time properly given by
them and the various grades of their staff. The
Administrators were also authorised to draw their
remuneration on account from time to time.

Attached as an Appendix, is a summary of the
Administrators’ time costs for the period 1 March
2009 to 31 October 2009, presented in
accordance with Statement of Insolvency
Practice 9 (“SIP 97}, together with a narrative of
the work performed. We previously provided a
time cost analysis for the period 30 October 2008
to 28 February 2009.

The SIP 9 summary shows that the total time
costs for the period are £574,287, which
represents 1,531.9 hours at an average hourly
rate of £374.86.

To date, remuneration of £860,454 has been
drawn.
Receipts and payments account

An account of the receipts and payments in the
Administration to 29 October 2009 is set out in
section 5 of this report.

PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP



282°'968'vE

4711 S18U00NBSNOLISIBMEI ¢l

‘wiay} 0} Jano pred Ajuenbasgns sem Jey) ‘Aled paiyl e Jo JjByaqg uo pjay spunj jsni] syj o} sajejal ainby Juswiuiodde uo yuegq Je yses Ul uononpas ay| SIoN

yses [ejoy
108222 ¥E sysodep jJeMiew Asuop
GL¥ 199 NESH
- pueiBuz jo jueg
SHONVYIVE HEVD
£E6'EELL’'6 6veLos'se Z282'568°ve NOILISOd 13N
§15°'0¢8 $69°298 0LZ'c69°L sjuswiied (e1o]
GELLEL LO6'v6 089'9z2 pred {wA
Y0 Ll PO LL SOUBINSUY
GGt oLy $9% sabieys yueg
Liv 29y £E6 Buisipenpe Aomelg
- [olel o GGE'Z sjuswesingsip | Aobajen siojeisiuwpy Juor
- 008'LS 008'LS Avedwon dnoib o) ueon
LiV'E8L [elo} oo 4% NPT AS sjuBUIBBINGSIP pue sBey [ebon
vE9'e LB P02 LG 202 saa) Bupinies ofjojuod ueoT
000'96% PG oL PSP 008 UOHEIBUNUIBL SI0JRlSIUIPY Juior
ANZDWAYA
vy voL 0L YyO'vZY 9T Z6¥'885°9¢ sydisnoy jejo]
LYSvE LYS'Pe 188I8U] Juey
Zr8'886's $22'680°¢ 990'8¥9'8 OHOJUOU UBD| UO SBLIBADISY
(zve'L6v'¢) 4 LWAST S - 1SN UO PlaYy 5198SY
865626 8ET'BRS v 9e8°/Z8'CL AUSIBAI(] - S1SRUBIUL [BNDISOY
(z85'0L2'L) 0r9'88Z'G1L £r0'8/0'vL uauuicdde uo sueq 1B yseD
Ldi303x
(3) dao (3) dgo (3) dgo
SJUDUIBAOIN 6002 1udy 62 600¢Z 190100 62
je sy je sy

600¢ 1290}00 6¢ papus pouad ay) Joj sjuswhed pue sjdiodsy G uoijoeg



471 812d00BEN0UISIEMEDL

0} Buipusie Ul Jeis Jiau pue siojeasiuiwpe uiof sy Ag usnib Apadosd aull oy 0) 8oUBIRIRI A PaXY 9q USSY SBU UDHRIBUNWIAI SIOIRISIUILIPY BY |

ssaujsng

002 002 RIS Joatng 7 9181D08sYy

‘podar AUOIMEIS IX8U B4} Ul SIoHpaID $6¢ 02e BIVIDOSSY 101G

B} 0} POSIAPE Bq |jiM $8JE1 288U} 0} SUBLIPUALIR BLBleW AUY UOHBISILILIPY B J0 pouad oL} JoAo (S9sBAIOU! 1500 LIBUORRYUI [BNUUE JaN0D 0} BjdwExs 066 06¢ sebeuepy

10)) @5 Ajjeojpouad Aetl (77 $1a000D)BSNOYIIBMEL WO} SIOIBNSIUILIPY JUI0r U} Ag pasn S81es 8[RDS B 'SLUIY |BUCISSD40Id |[B UJIM UOWRLOD U| 018 0S¥ IeBeuRw Jousg

anoy Jad B1es WNLUELW 84} Jo UOREDIPU! Ue 8AIB UMOYS s8InBY oL} JoAeMOY “AlBA Op S8}RS JiBU| "BDIAPE Ladxe siay) ainbol om omm 06 Jopeang

PINOYS "$4N0Y JO JBGUINU [[BWS B BBIBYD SHUNBLIDS 0P ‘SUISUB PUR [/ 'XE] SB UONS 477 $500007)88n0W181eMa0Ld UIUIM Sjualupedep Jsienadg, AN §84 isuped
AY/F xe AYF xew

UGNBISILILUPE SIU) U] PAAJOAU 80 ABW OUM 41S Jo sepeif apeis

SNOLBA BU} 10} UMOYS saes Jno-aBieyo au) 1k BIGRIBAR HLI0DAG SPUN) UBUM pue sk pid 84 0} S| UONBIBUNLLB) 8Y ) "UOHRASIULLPE au) Ui Buisue sienew asieisadg $091A19G KIBA0D0Y $aj81 16 SBIBYS Jelny

fejo |
1500 Je pabieys e SUBWSSINGSID JBYI0 JIY

(990002 J8n0) ajw sad d1g Jo (900007 03 dn) e Jad dzg Jo whwixew e je paliieyn 51 afeapn
Buikdon ying pue sioupess 1o 1aeys 1ed dg Je pebieyn s Buitdonoioyd

(3)

ajep 0] 8180

18] sjuswesingsip 4103 Buibieys 1o Aoyod si0jensiuiwpy Juiof syl

182'vLS 6'1e5°L yii'sz 0's9L 89v'sclL oeLy yzZe'60¢ 9GvL 182'101 £8ri 1210} pueig
046'0¢1 1iee 0£0'8 S8y LIV 8'.€ FARR NI yeee ove'L Vit sueBASIoM JBYIo pue soueidwod Liomelg
v29'L8 2982 zLL'9L 1’66 G60'LT £08 8psLE £66 658 Ll Anseay pue Bupgunoooy
0L¥'esL 6'¢5¢ GIE'T 1’81 62L'v2 208 091'v8 9002 90Z'zy 068 Buweyd pue Absieng
£41'802 L1098 PR £e L9v'zL £992 66¥'¥8 £Zie 029°08 208 SUDHESIESY JOssY
3 SiH 3 SiH 3 SiH 3 SiH 3 SiH

fejol 44V18 180ddNs F1VIO0SSY HOINTS HUIOVNVIN UOLOTYIA / YINLYY A HIOM JO UOBeOYISSRD

1 31VID0SSY I HOVNVIN HOINTS

600¢ 1890100 L€ 0} 600¢ U2JelN | pouad
9y} 40} S}S0D awi} siojelsiulwpy ulor sy} jo Alewwng :xipuaddy




Appendix: Narrative of time costs

The following narrative summarises the work undertaken by the Joint Administrators’ and their staff
during the period.

Asset Realisations - £ 208,173

¢ Reconciled loan assets to original Lehman ledgers;

»  Completed portfolio review of each of the 17 LCMC loans;
«  Verified ownership of three loans by a third party; and

« ldentified alternative loan servicer and negotiated competitive contract

Strategy and planning - £153,470

¢ Reviewed financial information;

s  Prepared detailed fee summary;

o Performed fee analysis for Administrators’ update;

s Analysed timesheets for completeness and accuracy;

e Weekly review of activity on the estate by PwC staff and retained Lehman staff, and

¢  Worked on options surrounding loan portfolio.

Accounting and treasury - £81,674
s  Reconciliation of bank accounts;
e Preparing receipts and payment vouchers; and

«  Monitoring flow of funds into bank accounts.

Statutory, compliance and other workstreams - £130,970
¢  Managed the statutory database;

s«  Dealing with statutory issues;

+ Lehman Brothers Limited — in administration recharges;
s  Taxand VAT issues; and

+  Prepared Administrators’ progress reports.

PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP

[



